2023 Regular Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 247

BY REPRESENTATIVE THOMPSON

A RESOLUTION

To commend the Oak Grove High School baseball team on winning the Louisiana High School Athletic Association 2023 Non-Select Division IV state championship.

WHEREAS, the Oak Grove High School Tigers baseball team captured the 2023 Non-Select Division IV state title by defeating DeQuincy High School, 11-10, in the championship game at McMurry Park in Sulphur, Louisiana; and

WHEREAS, the Tigers earned the victory in a hard-fought, extra-inning match that lasted four hours and gave the Oak Grove baseball program its third-consecutive state championship; and

WHEREAS, Brodie Stewart was named the Most Valuable Player of the title game after going three-for-seven at the plate with a triple and six RBIs; additionally, sophomore Tanner Duff came through with the game-winning, walk-off hit in the twelfth inning; and

WHEREAS, all members of the 2023 Oak Grove High School Tigers baseball team are most deserving of the highest recognition for their incredible achievements this season.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend the Oak Grove High School baseball team on winning the Louisiana High School Athletic Association 2023 Non-Select Division IV state championship and does hereby extend sincerest wishes that all of the members of the team continue their incredible work and always strive for greatness.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES